
DEP Agreement No. NS082, Amendment No. 1, Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT NO. NS082 

BETWEEN 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

AND 
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

This Amendment to Agreement No. NS082 (Agreement) is made by and between the Department of 
Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and City of Port St. Lucie 
(Grantee), on the date last signed below.  

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for Control Structure 
SWW-1 Rehabilitation (Project), effective September 15, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an extension of the Agreement due to delays in updates to 
the project’s design and changes in the City’s project management staff; and, 

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to change the Date of Expiration to
September 30, 2025. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to perform their respective
duties during this extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions provided in the
Agreement.

2. Section 6. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following:

 Department’s Grant Manager  Grantee’s Grant Manager 
 Name:     Arianna Kolesar  Name:    John Dunton 
 Address: 3900 Commonwealth Blvd, MS 3570  Address: 450 SW Thornhill Dr 

 Tallahassee, FL, 32399  Port St. Lucie, FL, 34984 
 Phone:    850-245-2948  Phone:    772-344-4035 
 Email:    Arianna.Kolesar@FloridaDEP.gov  Email:    jdunton@cityofpsl.com 

3. Attachment 3, Project Timeline and Budget Detail table, is hereby deleted and replaced with the
following:

Task 
No. Task Title Budget Category Grant 

Amount 
Task 

Start Date 
Task 

End Date 
1 Construction Contractual Services $336,780.41  09/15/2021  12/31/2024 

2 Final Report - Draft 
No-Cost Deliverable $0 

 09/15/2021  01/31/2025 

Final Report - Final  09/15/2021  02/28/2025 

Total: $336,780.41 



DEP Agreement No. NS082, Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 3 

Note that, per Section 8.h. of Attachment 1 in the Agreement, authorization for continuation and 
completion of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the 
discretion of the Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the 
contract end date carries the risk that funds for this project may become unavailable in the future. 
This should be a consideration for the Grantee with this and future requests for extension. 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect.  If and to the extent that any
inconsistency may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this
Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Arianna Kolesar
Digitally signed by Arianna 
Kolesar 
Date: 2023.07.17 12:59:04 -04'00'

Amanda Peck Digitally signed by Amanda Peck 
Date: 2023.07.17 13:57:17 -04'00'

 

Digitally signed by Angela 
Knecht 
Date: 2023.07.17 15:36:39 -04'00'


